TEL +64 4 473 0111 FAX +64 4 494 1263
Level 11,1 Grey Street, PO Box 25620, Wellington 6140

New Zealand
23 September 2024
Marie
. . Our ref: F35601
fyi-request-28095-005528f1@requests.fyi.org.nz By email
Dear Marie,

Official Information Act request for information regarding investigation processes and
statistics

Thank you for your email dated 18 August 2024 requesting the following
information under the Official Information Act (the Act):

1. Your latest triage document that came into force June or July 2024.

2. All policies and procedure documents referred to in your latest triage
document.

3. MNZ investigation and prosecution standard operating procedures.

4. Template of the CIP recommendations document and the template of the
prosecution decision makers decision memorandum.

5. What triage priority level was given to the Te Anau January 2022 incident and
the Tairei bar fatality of 2021.

6. For each of the years 2021, 2022, 2023 - please provide:

A. how many incident (s31 notifications) for recreational incidents, including
indicating how many reported injuries or deaths.

B. For each of the years: How many recreational incidents were investigated
by MNZ and how many were deemed not meeting the “threshold” to
investigate so were referred to the local council etc for them to decide if they
want to investigate.

C. For each of the years, how many recreational Investigations files with the
maritime officer's recommendations were sent to the CIP, and how many of
the investigations were ended before the investigation was completed?

7. Please provide the procedures and/or explanation of serious harm and how
your maritime officers assess whether someone has “serious harm” injuries.


mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx

Response

We have considered the above request under the Act. Some information has been
withheld or refused under the following grounds:

9(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons

9(2)(9)(i) to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the
free and frank expression of opinions by or between or to
Ministers of the Crown or members of an organisation or
officers and employees of any public service agency or
organisation in the course of their duty

9(2)(h) to maintain legal professional privilege
18(d) the information requested is or will soon be publicly available
18(f) that the information cannot be made available without

substantial collation or research
1. Your latest triage document that came into force June or July 2024.

Documents ‘Initial prioritisation of notifications’ and ‘Operations triage — process and
procedure’ are appended to this response. These documents are working drafts, and
are currently in use whilst awaiting final formal review and adoption. Maritime NZ
started the new triage process on 1 July 2024 to coincide with Maritime NZ becoming
the HSWA regulator for New Zealand’s 13 major ports. Through July and August we
have been using the two process and procedure documents with immediate
feedback loops to capture and address any improvement suggestions from the
notifications and other frontline teams. These documents were designed to give
effect to the relevant parts of the two policies provided below.

2. All policies and procedure documents referred to in your latest triage document.

We are refusing parts of this question under section 18(d) as the following
operational policies referred to in the document are publicly available on our website:

1. Operational Policy OP 03 — How we make decisions about when we will help
to resolve a health and safety cessation of work or a work health and safety
issue

2. Operational Policy OP 05 — How we make decisions about the removal of a
Health and Safety Representative from office

3. Operational Policy OP 06 — How we make decisions about reviewing
Provisional Improvement Notices (PINS)

4. Operational Policy OP 07 — How we make decisions on Protected
Disclosures

5. Operational Policy OP 09 — How we categorise, prioritise and initially respond
to notifications

6. Operational Policy OP 08 — How we make decisions to preserve and to
release preserved sites.

Please note that Operational Policy OP 03, 05 and 06 are the Worker Engagement,
Participation and Representation policies referred to on page 22 of document one.
These have been split into three policies.

Operational Policy OP 07 has not yet been published on the website but will be
shortly. The associated procedures for this policy are being reviewed by our Legal
team, therefore this document is being withheld under s9(2)(h).


https://www.maritimenz.govt.nz/media/njuddvdz/operational-policy-how-we-make-decisions-about-a-health-and-safety-cessation-of-work-or-a-work-health-and-safety-issue-op03.pdf
https://www.maritimenz.govt.nz/media/r5jndx0i/operational-policy-how-we-make-decisions-about-removing-a-health-and-safety-representative-from-office-op05.pdf
https://www.maritimenz.govt.nz/media/ombjqvf0/operational-policy-how-we-make-decisions-about-reviewing-provisional-improvement-notices-pins-op06.pdf
https://www.maritimenz.govt.nz/about-us/what-we-do/policy-development/operational-policy/operational-policies/how-we-categorise-prioritise-and-initially-respond-to-notifications/
https://www.maritimenz.govt.nz/about-us/what-we-do/policy-development/operational-policy/operational-policies/how-we-make-decisions-to-preserve-and-to-release-preserved-sites/

Worker engagement, participation and representation (WEPR) — Operational
procedure and process is attached to this response. It is an internal document
designed to support Maritime NZ's front-line decision makers.

The Assessment Tool (document four) is a WorkSafe document Maritime NZ refers
to.

7. MNZ investigation and prosecution standard operating procedures.

We responded to your request for this document in our response provided to you on
5 July 2024. Our position has not changed — the document is being withheld in full
under section 9(2)(h) to maintain legal professional privilege.

8. Template of the CIP recommendations document and the template of the
prosecution decision makers decision memorandum

The CIP recommendations document was provided to you on 22 April 2024. The
decision memo template is attached to this response (document five).

9. What triage priority level was given to the Te Anau January 2022 incident and
the Tairei bar fatality of 2021.

Both of these incidents were given a priority level of high.
10. For each of the years 2021, 2022, 2023 - please provide:

A. how many incident (s31 natifications) for recreational incidents, including
indicating how many reported injuries or deaths.

Please see the table below.

B. For each of the years: How many recreational incidents were
investigated by MNZ and how many were deemed not meeting the
“threshold” to investigate so were referred to the local council etc for
them to decide if they want to investigate.

For the number of incidents investigated, see the table below. We are
refusing the second part of your query under section 18(f) as it cannot be
made available without substantial collation or research. This data is not
captured in such a way that it can be easily or accurately retrieved.

C. For each of the years, how many recreational Investigations files with the
maritime officer's recommendations were sent to the CIP, and how many of
the investigations were ended before the investigation was completed?

Please see the table below for the number of investigations sent to CIP.
Regarding the second part of your query, all investigations are completed.
Please note however that completion can include a number of end results,
including but not limited to, a decision taken as to the most appropriate
outcomes (education, engagement, recommendation for prosecution etc) or
a review during the investigation itself may decide it does not need to
continue. This data is not captured in such a way that it can be easily or
accurately retrieved therefore we are refusing the second part of your query
under section 18(f) as it cannot be made available without substantial
collation or research.



Number of Number of Number of Number of Number

notifications injuries fatalities investigations | sent to CIP
2021 112 61 22 38 3
2022 132 54 19 33 6
2023 110 60 12 23 3

11. Please provide the procedures and/or explanation of serious harm and how
your maritime officers assess whether someone has “serious harm” injuries.

We are refusing this question under section 18(d) as this information is publicly
available on our website at the link below. You will also see that serious harm is
discussed in the documents we are releasing to you.
https://www.maritimenz.govt.nz/commercial/safety/notifications/accident-reporting-
definitions#serious _harm

With regard to the information that has been withheld under section 9 of the Act, | am
satisfied that the reasons for withholding the information at this time are not
outweighed by public interest considerations that would make it desirable to make
the information available.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this
decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

If you wish to discuss this decision, please feel free to email us at
ministerial.services@maritimenz.govt.nz.

Yours sincerely

Y

R«
3 f& OS]

Christine Ross
Manager, Communications and Ministerial Services


https://www.maritimenz.govt.nz/commercial/safety/notifications/accident-reporting-definitions#serious_harm
https://www.maritimenz.govt.nz/commercial/safety/notifications/accident-reporting-definitions#serious_harm
file://maritime.local/Files/Dalo/Government%20Services/Anna%20Dwen/Rupert%20Shaw%20-%20Leander%20F34226/www.ombudsman.parliament.nz
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxx.xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxxx.xx

Document schedule

Doc # | Title of Document Decision on request

. Co L Some information withheld
1 Initial prioritisation of notifications — ;
Process and procedure (MS638) under s9(2)(a), s9(2)(9)(1)

2 Operations triage — process and Some information withheld

procedure (MS639) under s9(2)(a)
Some information withheld
3 Health and Safety at Work Act 2015
ealth and Safety at Work Ac under s9(2)(a)

(HSWA) — Worker engagement,
participation and representation (WEPR) —
Operational procedure and process

4 | Assessment tool - Worker engagement, Released in full

participation and representation (WEPR)
[WorkSafe]

5 Prosecution Decision memorandum Released in full








































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Response
	Christine Ross

